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CARLISLE INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL.
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imj”“&n R, Gasser,
. ﬂuu4 Bcltvery, San Francisco, Cal,

ﬁa&? !&ieﬁdz-

I have your letter of January sixteenth, and wes m dﬁjﬁm,
cesdingly sorry to hear of your misfortume in 1naing'ywu#
money. I am also sorry to knox that your husband does not
have regular work, I om interested in our returmed stu- |
dents and gradusbes and want them all to get along
proaperously and happily., If your husband is sober and
industricus, I do not think there would be any difficulsty
in him geitbting & position in the Service, and I would,
therefore, suggest thet sither you or he write to the
Comuissbner of Indian Affairs, Washingten, D, €., meking
appiicaticn for a position, There sre a number of pluces
where a man who is strong snd willing, as well as industrious,
could find work in the Indlan Service, and I have no doubt
but what there are places not far from Sgn Francileso,

In writing to the Commissiomer of Indisn Affairs, do
not hesitate to give him the entire circumetances regarding
this matter. It will probably be neceseary for your husband
to £fill out & blank stating his gualifications and other
faots concerning his life.

Sincerely your friend,

Superintendent, ;; =
kb i

HFesSR



\ye VMR.& MRS. LEO CASSER, 2 ? J-gﬁge Deg. Tud. blood

Addrss 226 East 3d st., Salida, Colorado.

[nformation from Date 1910
State Agency Tribe

POSITIONS FOR WHICH LISTED. SUITABILITY IN ORDER NAMED.
L Laborer, Chauffeur 9

Asst. ¥Matron. A

Remarks:



/ Anguat 218, 1914.

Mras, leo %, Gassor,
15‘)7 F:. ?-O{;El St.’ :loﬂ Aatnaﬂ']‘aa' Q“u.

My dear Iadoanm;

I have noted the information you conveyed in the
lefiter pon addressed fo this school on Augmat the 15th,
and I will take this opportunity te assure you thot I will
gladly do what I can to assist you in seenring the poajition
for appointment to which you have gnalilied by examination,

It 18 ny supgestion that in your correspondence with
the Commissioner of Indien Affairs &t Washinghon youn mention
the faect that yon ware formerly a student &t Cariisle, I
will then have an opporfunity to give & hrief statement con-
cerning your record af this school and sueh other information
as may he on file hare ropgarding yonr training.

Hoping that I can be of service to you soon, I remain,

Very truly yours,

HXM, Supervisc in Charge.

-
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Decenber 31, 1212 ) o

Mrs. Leo. R. Gesser,
General Delivery,
Sanfrancigco, Californias
Dear friend Felicita:

Tour letter dated the £3rd instant, inclosing an
application to the Commissionor of Indien Affairs for & po-
aition in the Inddan Service as Laundress or Cook, has been
received, end I am this day aenling a letter bo the Commissioner
recommending your appoiniment. i hape.you ney soon receive
the pogition you desire.

Our records show that you were at Carlisle only one

"year. Please advise me if the invormation we have on file

in this office is corroect. I shall be glad to hear from you
agein soone
vishing you health, prosperity and happiness through-
out this coming year, 1 remain,
Your frimnd,
Lel.

Superintendents

il u A
it ||I s
1d|, I "

w*nm



|
|
|

P R - s

1-27016 9

Mre. Leo R. Gasser,

Denver, Colorado,
Hadams

The Office has received your Indian applizant
blank for appointment as matron or "darning teacher® in
the Indian Service.

Before you would be eligible for appointment
as matron or seamstiress paying a salary of more than 8300
a4 year it would be necessary for you to pase & noncompetitive
matron or seameiress examination. However, Indiane are
eligible for appointment ae lanndress or cook without
exanmination.

IT you wieh to try the examination, inform the
Office to thut effect, saying the character of position you
wish, when the Clvil Service Commission will be asked to ‘
grant 1% to take place at Denver under the dirsction of the Jﬁ,w"
postmaster, ‘%&% L

Your Indisn applicant blank 4s returned hﬂ?g!i@ﬁﬁ;”*ﬁ

in 6rder that you may fill out the unanswered questions,

giving your own signature and not that of your husband
When writing the Office you should @lways use 1




ne

74 -

your own name in order to avoid = discrepancy in filing the
papers in your casse.

Your attention iz invited to your answer for ques=
tion NHo. 1 wherein you give your chriastian name and surname
as "Catholic Felicita Romero.®™ The answer you should give
is "Felicita R. Gasser" and not the particular religlous
denomination to which you belong. You should refer to your
malden name, that is, your name bofore you were marrisd, in
order that the proper eonnecticﬁ may bs made with your record
a® a student of the Carlisle School.

After you haw completed the blank you should for-
ward 1t to the Superintendent of the Carlisle School, who will

place his recommendation thereon,

: Asboit.
Raapectfu{-Mgﬁed} F. A ﬁﬂbﬂga__

11-CHO=15 Aoting Commimsiomers e

Carbon to Carlisle.



Deceuwber JL, 1312,

the Commissioner of Tndisn Affairs,

Vaghington, D. Ce
8ir:

Zeplying to "Inelosure £7016", Application for
Laundress or Cook of !rg. Leo H. Gasser, %nrolled at Carlisle
ag Felicita Jomere, I have to say that our records show that
ghe was here only one yenr. 1f Mrs. Casser is cepable of
fiiling either the position of Laundress or Cook, I would
recommend that she be given & chance in the Indisn Serviee.

Yery respeetfully,

1

Inc.
Superintendent.,



3-37948 3

Education-Enployces
BCH 4

%
W,

Appointment.
()

Ly DEC 16 1312

Nrel: Leo Casser,

Salida, Coleorado.
Madams?

Supervisor Dagenett has referred your application
for appointment as matron in the Indian Service to this
Office for consideration.

Several wecks ago the Office received a simllar
application from you giving your address ae Denver. You
were written fully under dute of November 18, ooncérning
the regquirements. A{ the same time your blank was returned
in order that you could fill out the unanswered questions,
giving your proper signature, and you were told te return
it to thie Office through the Superintendent of the Carlislel
Schoel in order that his recommendation could be placed
thereon. A copy of the letter referred to “is inclosed
herewith.

“ Re ape?tfn}lﬂ? s botls
#J L &4 40 Eﬁ

P,
12-GHC=-11 ru/ff Acting Commissioner.
Gar%sp tq Ca 1als&
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Ed, Adm,

Carlisle2903
ev
MY 16 1339
Mrs., F, R. Gasser,
38 Lipan Street, IS Lo
Denver, Colorado. B, arlewst

Dear Mrs, Gasser:

%e have your letter of May 1, asking what disposition was made
of the Carlisle Indian school records whan Carlisle was returned to
the War Department for the purpose of rehabilitating soldiers, in 1918,

When Carlisle was closed, the old records were transferred to
this Office. They are now on file here. In many instances these °
old files are incomplate and we have difficulty in locating desired
information; however, among them there is a file for you which shows
your attendance at the Carlisle school, Certain other information
and correspondence is contained in the file. You do not tell us just

what information you want.
Sincerely yours,

(8gd) PAUL L. FICKINGER

Paul L. Fickinger,
Associate Director of Education

o=

Ivitialing Uopy Zor Filq'}



Ed. Adm.
5899739
eV September 27, 1939

Hemorandum to Stetistica:

Atteched is a letter datec Septesber 7 from ¥r. Louis
C. Mueller, Chief Special Officer. at Denver, regarding the
desire of Hrs. F. B. Gasser to establish her Indisn blooc.

The gle file for lirs. Gasser, formerly Felicite
Romerd? “HeTr spplication for enrcllment at Carlisle Indian
Schiool shows that the date of her birth was Msreh 7, 1848,
and that she was & Pueblo Indian. It further shows that
her father was & full blood Pueblo snd her zother s one-halif
degree Pueblo Indian. Her father's name was Andres Romero
end her mother's name was Sslume Eomeroc.

This inforsation does not colncide in all respects to
that contelined in Er. lueller's letter. Will you plesse
advige Mrs. Gasser what your records show ss to her Indian

blood?  Enrollment at Cariisle or any other Indian school
msny years ago can not be accepted as conclusive proof as to
the degree of Indlan blood.

G. &. Collins
béminiptrative hLzsistant
Education Division

7
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Department of the Interi QQMI
412 L
1913

Mr. M. Friedman

Supt. U. 8. Indian School
Carlisle

 Pennsylvania_

6—3306

2?&\3 - * - ..7/6.24, 7 Llﬁ’

Naﬁ]e &/\‘gf 4 {, ﬁ L-—.,,H_.,_,ﬁ.(a' :&f&ﬂk@ %@M&,

leasn Five name by which enrolled and also resent or married name.)

Tribe O)M 6—(,{)—' W_

Present Address Q/ﬂaf( J’W \f 15
Former Address P d A Pl é

(Ad:l:esa from which we heard from you ia.st,)
1
Present Occupation b ae P

Remarks: ‘ﬁv/ 0/4 ¢ Lo éfl&ﬂ/l M?,M %M‘_
oty by
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BRIEF.

APPLICATION OF

'/ f—-/ e 727

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

0

e ’Z{., /*‘-.._’:’—‘{ e S IRt CORRRCE SR Ees T

IN THE INDIAN SCHOOL AT

CARLISLE, PENNSYLVANIA

NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHICH PUPIL CAME:

Date of enrollment, I R ey 1t (LR |

erin of envollment, . Oaz Bl ) y08TS,

NAME OF COLLECTING AGENT!:

BoRitiong =




APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT IN A NONRESERVATION SCHOOL
(For a c¢hild enrolled at an Agency.)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education, and

L ki

(Tribe.}
NAME OF FATHER. Living or DEGREE OF
TRIBE BAND
(Both Indian and English,)} Dead INDIAX Broon,

, , NAME OF MOTAER.
& '// -2_—0

“Z%£77......., do hereby voluntarily consent and agree to —~———

enrollment in said school for a period of %(’j yeays, and also obligate myself to abide by all
(Not less than 8.) \

the rules and regulations for Indian schools.

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

[ NAME OF SCHOOL. EHE;::M‘;‘;T‘ R CAUSE, GRADE.
1,

2,

3,

4,

Two witnesses:




PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed for transfer
and find_______ to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted with tuberculosis or

any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

Ese = L dayet

Physteignat . AFeNeY:

CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR BONDED SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of my
knowledpe and belief, ave troe; that $he eomment. of ..o . oo ol
‘ . (Parent, gunardian, or next of kin.)
was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of the said child.

This - oo idayiof

Agent or Saperintendent.

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a child is transferred from a reservation to a nonreservation school.
The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his files, and the duplicate shall be deposited
in the Agency records. The agent will then send to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by
law, All the blanks must be properly filled in every case,

NOTE

Age limits, fourleen to twenty years. Preferably fourteen fo eighteen. Sludents must be at least one-fourth Indian, pre-
ferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age Limit will be given consideration. An industriol course only can be taken
and the term veduced 1o three years, in exceplional cases,



INDORSEMENTS

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian c¢hildren from reservations and schools are as follows:

That hercafter no Indian child ghall be sent from any Indian reservation to a school beyond the State or Territory
in which said reservation is situated withont the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if either of
them atre living, and if neither of them are living without the voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such
consent shall be made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Commissioner of Indiun Affairg his
eertifieate that such consent has been voluntarily given before such child shall be removed from sueh reservation. And
it shall be nnlawtul for any Indian agent or other employee of the Government to induce, or seek to induce, by with-
holding rations or by other improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the removal of any
Indian child beyound the limits of any reservation. (28 Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, That hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in any State or Territory to a school in any
other State against its will or without the written consent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly envolled in a nonreservation school must not be taken to any other nonreservation
sehool without the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superintendents will
be hield to strict accountability for such pupils taken to their schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the consent of parents or others, personally sign the
application form on it: being changed to suit the case.
This form is to be used only in transfers from reservations or fadian schools to nonreservation schools.
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